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Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialists
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califorma 94502-6577

Clayton Project No.70-97066.00.000

Subject: Second Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Results for the property at
630 29™ Avenue in Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Clayton is pleased to present the results for the Second Quarter 2001 groundwater
monitoring event performed at 630 29" Avenue in Oakland, California.

Clayton received the ACHS comments letter dated June 19, 2001, and shall prepare a
brief workplan and proceed with prefield activities.

If you have any comments or questions regarding the report please contact me at (925)
426-2605.

Sincerely,

I |
//«,w{” K, Conron ool
Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., CHG.,P.E. Jon A. Rosso, P.E.

Project Manager Director
Environmental Services

WBC/wbce

cc:  Donna Profitt Bank of America
Kristy Williams ECS
Marlin Zechman ECS
Rita Repko Clayton

www.claytongrp.com

Environmental Services = Occupational Health and Safety = Laboratory Services
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1. INTRODUCTION

Clayton Group Services, Inc., {Clayton) has prepared this quarterly groundwater
monitoring report to document the results of the Second Quarter, 2001 groundwater
monitoring event for the former Lemoine Sausage Facility located at 630 29™ Avenue in
Oakland, California (Figure 1). The groundwater monitoring is performed pursuant a
request from the Alameda County Health Services (ACHS) in a letter dated June 19,
1999. Groundwater monitoring is required due to past releases from a former gasoline
underground storage tank (UST) previously located beneath the sidewalk adjacent to the
subject property. The purpose of the groundwater monitoring is to determine
groundwater flow conditions and water quality beneath the site. Groundwater samples
are collected and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) and
associated compounds Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and total Xylenes (BTEX) and
the former gasoline fuel additive 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA).

As directed by the ACHS, groundwater monitoring is being performed on a quarterly
basis. This Second Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report documents field
activities, and presents data used to determine the groundwater elevation and gradient at
the site. Laboratory data are presented and indicate the groundwater concentrations of
dissolved hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the subject property.

2. SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

A single 1,000-gallon gasoline UST and associated plumbing/piping were formerly
located beneath the sidewalk of 7 Strect and adjacent (east) of the subject property
building. The associated fuel dispenser was located in a “cubby hole” near the building’s
roll-up door. The UST and associated piping were removed on November 21, 1996 and
confirmation soil samples were collected. A petroleum hydrocarbon sheen was noted on
top of groundwater and petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the confirmation soil
samples collected at the time of the UST removal.

Subsequent groundwater investigations were performed and eight groundwater
monitoring wells have been installed into the first encountered water bearing zone to test
groundwater conditions at the site. The locations of the monitoring wells were selected
to define the vertical and lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons within groundwater at
the site. First encountered water beneath the site occurs in predominantly low
permeability clayey and sandy silt, at depths ranging from 3.5 to 8.5 feet below street
grade.

In addition, during the testing for 1,2-DCA, several non-gasoline related halogenated
volatile organic compounds {VOCs) were detected in the groundwater samples from
wells located in the southern portion of the site. The source of non-gasoline related
VOCs has not been discerned, and are mostly likely due to an off-site source.

SAERMR\PROJECT S\ $97\P97066 SausapeF\Quarterly Rprs\97066R 10 doc 1
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3. GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES

The following discussion describes field methods used to obtain depth to water
measurements, and collect groundwater samples. Field activities were performed on June
20 and 21, 2001. Groundwater samples were collected from eight menitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8).

3.1. GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Depth to water was measured in each monitoring well to determine the groundwater
elevation, and the site’s groundwater gradient and flow direction. The depth to water in
each monitoring well was measured on June 20, 2001, with an electronic water level probe.
The depth to water in each momitoring well was measured from the surveyed reference
elevation represented as a V-notch at the top of the well casing (TOC) to the water surface
within the well casing. By subtracting the measured depth to water from the TOC
elevation in each monitoring well, the groundwater elevation at each monitoring point
was calculated.

3.2. GROUNDWATER PURGING

Five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) are constructed with ¥-inch diameter
PVC well casings and three monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-8) are constructed
with 2-inch diameter PVC well casings. Prior to collecting a groundwater sample from
each monitoring well, approximately four well casing volumes of water were removed or
the well casing was purged dry. The %-inch diameter wells were purged using a
peristaltic pump and Y-inch polytubing, and the 2-inch diameter wells were purged by
hand bailing with a 1-liter Teflon bailer attached to nylon bailer twine. Water quality
parameters (pH, specific conductivity, oxidation-reduction potential [ORP], temperature,
dissolved oxygen and visual turbidity) were measured and recorded onto field sampling
data sheets. Water quality parameter measurements were made prior to purging and after
removing each well casing volume of water from the monitoring well.

The purge volume from each monitoring well was determined from multiplying the
nominal cross-sectional area'of the well casing by the water column within each well
casing. The water column height in each well was determined from subtracting the
groundwater elevation from the well casing bottom elevation (known from well
construction details).

Field logs documenting water level measurements, well purging and sampling for the
Second Quarter 2001 monitoring event are presented in Appendix A. Groundwater purged
from monitoring wells during sampling was stored onsite in sealed USDOT approved 55-
gallon drums, labeled with identifying information, manifested and removed from the site
by a licensed hauler.

3.3. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collecting a groundwater sample from each monitoring well, the well was
allowed to recharge to 80-percent of the pre-purged well casing water volume.

PLASAERMR\PROJECT S\ 99T\POT066 SausageF\Quarterly_Rpts\@7058R 10.doc 2
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Groundwater samples for laboratory analyses were retrieved using either a peristatlic
pump with polytubing or a disposable bailer. The groundwater retrieved for analyses was
transferred into appropriately sized and preserved laboratory supplied containers. Sample
containers were sealed, labeled with identifying information, logged onto the chain-of-
custody, and temporarily stored in a chilled ice-chest while awaiting transportation to the
laboratory.

34. LABORATORY ANALYSES

Groundwater sanmiples were submitted to the State of Califormia certified Curtis and
Tompkins Laboratories of Berkeley, California for laboratory analyses. The samples
were analyzed by one or more of the following United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) approved analytical methods:

¢ USEPA Method 8015M for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g)

e USEPA Method 8020 for Aromatic Hydrocarbons (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and total Xylenes [BTEX]), and

¢ USEPA Method 8010 for Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

Certified analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody documentation for the Second
Quarter 2001 groundwater sampling event are presented in Appendix B,

4. FINDINGS

The following discussion presents an interpretation of groundwater flow conditions and
water quality at the site based on the results obtained from field measurements and
laboratory analyses.

4.1. GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS

A site piezometric surface (water table) map was produced by using the surveyed
monitoring well coordinates and contouring the corresponding groundwater elevation
data. The magnitude of the local groundwater gradient was determined using
groundwater elevations from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-7. The direction of
groundwater flow is inferred to be perpendicular to the piezometric equipotential
contours. For the Second Quarter 2001 monitoring event, the groundwater gradient was
determined to be 0.018 feet per foot (fi/ft) towards the west.

Historical depth to water measurements and groundwater elevation data are presented on
Table 1. The Second Quarter 2001 groundwater elevation contour map with the
groundwater flow direction indicated is presented on Figure 2.

4.2. PETROLEUM AND AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS

The frequency and range of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples are
as follows:

PLASAERMR\PROJECTS\ $97\P97066 SausageFiJuarterly Rpis\97066R 10.doe 3




£3Clayton

TROUP SERVICES

o TPH-g was detected in 7 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from 420
micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 34,000 pg/L.

» Benzene was detected in 6 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from 490
pg/L to 8,600 pg/L.

o Toluene was detected in 5 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from 26
pg/L to 6,200 pg/L.

s Ethylbenzene was detected in 7 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration from
0.59 pg/L to 570 pg/L.

o Total Xylenes was detected in 6 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in concentration
from 1 pg/L to 1,550 pg/L.

A summary of petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs detected in groundwater samples are
presented on Table 2. The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene detected in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring wells for the Second Quarter 2001 monitoring event
are presented in Figures 3a and 3b, respectively.

4.3. HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
The frequency and range of VOCs were detected in groundwater samples are as follows:

¢ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) was detected in 7 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in
concentration from 1.4 pg/L to 120 pg/L.

* Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in 2 of 8 samples tested, and ranged in
concentration from 2.4 pg/L to 28 pg/L.

¢ (s 1,2-Dichloroethene (cis 1,2-DCE) was detected in 3 of 8 samples tested, and
ranged in concentration from 0.8 pg/L to 910 pg/L.

e Trans 1,2-Dichloroethene (trans 1,2-DCE) was detected in 1 of 8 samples tested, at 48
pg/L.

+ Vinyl Chlonde (VC) was detected in 1 of 8 samples tested, at 75 pg/L.

5. CONCLUSION

The groundwater gradient determined for the Second Quarter 2001 monitoring event was
found to be 0.018 ft/ft to the west, and is consistent with past determinations. The
highest concentrations of TPH-g and benzene occur in the beneath the central portion of
the subject building in the area of monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. The locations of
monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 define the eastern and northern edge of the
hydrocarbon plume. The distribution of the former gasoline fuel additive 1,2-DCA
appears to be associated with the petroleum hydrocarbon release.
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Non gasoline related chlorninated volatile organic compounds TCE, cis-1,2-DCE, trans-
1,2-DCE and VC were detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-8.

Sincerely,

% O A :a«’ﬂ ly I’LL""W o

Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., C.HG.,P.E. Jon A. Rosso, P.E. ¥
Project Manager Director
Environmental Services
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' Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
l Former Lemoine Sausage Facility
630 29th Avenue
l Oakland, California
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Identification Measured Elevation (ft,msl) Water (feet) Elevation (ft,msl)
l MW-1 6/20/01 16.69 585 10.84
321/01 429 12.40
12/19/00 5.50 11.19
. 9/22/00 6.30 10.39
6/15/00 4.82 11.87
l 2/8/99 3.60 13.09
MW-2 6/20/01 20.79 10.92 9.87
3/21/01 10.01 10.78
. 12/19/00 11.38 041
9/22/00 11.49 9.30
6/15/00 10.46 10.33
l 2/8/99 14.20 6.59
MW.-3 6/20/01 21.10 10.14 10.96
32101 8.95 12.15
' 12/19/00 9.72 11.38
0/22/00 15.30 5.80
6/15/00 10.56 10.54
l 2/8/99 7.45 13.65
MWwW4 6/20/01 17.78 6.78 11.00
' 3/21/01 5.77 12.01
12/19/00 6.40 11.38
9/22/00 6.90 10.88
6/15/00 6.30 11.48
' 2/8/99 4.13 13.65
MW-5 6/20/01 21.12 9.90 11.22
| 3/21/01 8.63 12.44
12/19/00 9.99 11.13
9/22/00 9.99 11.13
l 6/15/00 1036 10.76
2/8/99 7.62 13.50
. MW-6 6/20/01 16.60 6.13 10.47
3/21/01 4.70 11.90
12/19/00 593 10.67
9/22/00 6.54 10.06
l 6/15/00 5.47 11.13
| 97066QGW2 xls; GWElev 10of2 7/9/01




Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Lemoine Sausage Facility

630 29th Avenue
Oakland, California

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Identification Meagured Elevation (ft,msl) Water (feet) Elevation (ft,msl)
MW-7 6/20/01 15.47 6.90 8.57
3/21/01 5.53 9.94
12/15/00 7.20 8.27
9/22/00 7.51 7.96
6/15/00 6.40 9.07
MW-8 6/20/01 17.58 7.96 2.62
3/21/01 6.40 11.18
12/19/00 7.71 9.87
9/22/00 8.33 9.25
6/15/00 7.14 10.44
Notes:

1. All top of casing elevations referenced to mean sea level (msl) and measured with reference to the

2. NM = Not Measured.

97066QGW2.xls; GWElev
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Table 2
Summary of Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Data
Former Lemoine Sauosage Facility
630 29th Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Date Ethyl Total 1,2- cis-1,2 trans-1,2-
Location Sampled TPHG MTBE Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes DCA TCE DCE DCE VC
MW-1 6/21/01 12,000 NA 2,000 180 880 1,180 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/21/00 21,000 NA 3,200 290 1,700 2,600 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
12/19/00 25,000 NA 3,200 480 1,900 3,300 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
9/22/00 25,000 <500 3,100 470 1,800 3,600 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 29,000 NA 3,500 1,500 <100 4,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
2/8/99 48,000 NA 3,900 970 6,300 4,300 <30 NA NA NA NA
MW-2 6/21/01 30,000 NA 8,600 440 2,600 1,230 5.6 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5
3/23/01 34,000 NA 10,000 410 3,200 1,220 14 <13 <13 <13 <13
12/19/00 43,000 NA 9,800 810 4,000 2,430 21 <13 <13 <13 <13
G/22/00 24,000 <500 10,000 370 2,700 1,200 NA NA NA NA NA
6/29/00 31,000 NA 11,000 4,400 930 250 25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
2/8/99 41,000 NA 11,600 650 4,900 1,720 60 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 6/21/01 34,000 NA 5,500 340 6,200 1,550 120 24 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
3/22/01 1,300 NA 98 51 67 104 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 50,000 NA 1,200 510 1,600 1,810 350 <83 <83 <83 <8.3
9/22/00 83,000 <1,000 16,000 1,300 20,000 7,000 NA NA NA NA NA
6/29/00 39,000 NA 7.800 8,000 630 3,400 600 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0
2/8/99 35,000 NA 1,200 1,400 3,400 4,900 <30 NA NA NA NA
MW-4 6/21/01 11,000 NA 2,300 570 26 641 14 <0.5 33 <0).5 <0.5
3/22/01 5,600 NA 1,100 310 13 303 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 (0.5 <(0.5
12/19/00 2,200 NA 200 100 2.9 81.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/22/00 12,000 <500 2,800 1,100 B2 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 2,300 NA 230 10 <5 94 0.88 <0.5 21 <0.5 <0.5
2/8/99 15,000 NA 670 780 90 940 <30 NA NA NA NA

97066QGW2 x1sGW chem Page 1 of 2 7/18/01



Summary of Menitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 2

Former Lemoine Sausage Facility

630 29th Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Date Ethyl Total 1,2- cis-1,2 trans-1,2-

Location Sampled TPHG MTBE Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes DCA TCE DCE DCE vC

MW-5 6/21/01 18,000 NA 3,400 350 2,300 1,020 21 <0.5%3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/22/01 6,200 NA 1,500 310 360 288 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 21,000 NA 3,200 1,100 1,100 1,300 15 <42 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2
9/27/00 16,000 <500 4,300 420 3,100 1,600 NA NA NA NA NA
6/29/00 3,900 NA 1,500 330 28 260 36 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5

2/8/99 4,900 NA 780 230 4440 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-6 6/21/01 420 NA <0.5 0.59 <0.5 1.00 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <q0.5
3/21/01 820 NA <0.5 14 <0.5 0.52 <(.5%* <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 320 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5*! <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/22/00 71 <5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 1,100 NA 38 2.1 22 4.8 0.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-7 6/21/01 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/21/01 160 NA 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/00 <50 NA 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/22/00 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 1,000 NA 250 <10 <10 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5

MW-8 6/21/01 2,400 NA 490 29 <2.5 <2.5 49 28 910 48 75
3/21/01 3,500 NA 530 21 <2.5 <2.5 <3.6 32 760 39 58
12/19/00 2,700 NA 410 4.8 <2.5 <2.5 2.1 130 1,000 67 48
9/22/00 1,800 <25 340 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA
6/15/00 5,400 NA 150 8.9 <5 8.7 <13 210 1,100 73 25

Notes:

1. All results in micrograms per liter (pg/L). 5. MTBE =methyl tert-butyl ether. *1 1,1-DCA detected at 1.1 pg/L.

2. NA =Not Analyzed. 6. TCE = Trichlororethene. * 1,1-DCA detected at 0.9 pg/L.

3. 1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, 7. DCE = Dichlororethene. ** Freon -11 detected at 0.6 pg/L,

4. TPHG = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline. 8. VC= Vinyl Chloride.

97066QGW2.x1sGW chem Page 2 of 2 7/18/01



- LN A M S A "7 Yo oE = T
. Ban l.nu:'ln'#-* - i, o P e . s o
: - g prke = & o )
Flrt 7 &u:'ﬁl‘hﬁfh o r&.’.1 - é}i_\_ . b " __.fll-.".
- X My = . { & .’ d Al
% 3 '._‘.-"'.'=I - - 1 5
() i - A :
D'.t o “1‘ -
. = =
u %
Jruﬁnf“- L R :
T .
v, I“"E"-' -
F 4 o P

#?rl'l"r;;' *-;F

1
:,‘;Hﬂ ; g : i 1 ot
P . - }
*-% i) i Ty ﬁh‘- 11—_| 'I Eﬁmn'!‘.‘;‘]&‘/ F h
e . ol BT A \
: / : L énin, i haE v 3
N/ = P g LN R R AT\
iy 1 - L4 £a b
b A s < & e, o A
4 1§ b
F':f E Frank ."I § =]
'# 3 ~ 3 -4 5,’;.9
Krusi o) F ny 2 MUD
=
-
0 2,000
——
SCALE: FEET SITE LOCATION Figure
FORMER LEMOINE SAUSAGE FACTORY
Source: If"si.?'s' OAKLAND EAST, CALIF., | 63020 AVENUE 1 EM
.5 Minute Quadrangle, 1958, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA M Sy LD
(photorevised 1980), Kpighoiet sl
Ciayton Propet No. T0-87066.00 007 TOPOFIGY, COA




e
/‘\.r MLT
'd_s' — o, |
(85T oS
iWater table 2levation contours are approximate J
-* Groundwater 2levation not use in contoyring, - y, ‘ @
# r g ?
/ f 1
o " S
Z ‘
—
| /l/ 10.00
o 20 1 ;{f/ 2
E g - 1
SOALE: feat ¥ | L&
P | F =l
: E
P | ”
o™ it i (o / 9
ot g LR P =
k> [ / i .
et A . (1047
P | l/ 10-50
V-2 = -
g .|"- _ a-""_-’l_
-l ;"__4'1'1-.'-[:.
@ ;’;} | _47USTPIL |
# 4 # |
Fr—A |
P % l |
rd { _.'/ |
sa¥ . W_ Direction of Fiow
4 y ‘ | Grmdbant ." 0.08 A
p o W5 | M1 '
A ¥
/ 1"5#1%'? o | | _$_
wd 1
; , ‘~ (43.35) (10.84)
— — A _L- I ISR S it 11.00
& | ©82) , - e
. M-8 -
% / MW | |
/ / %" [ ] | | I :
‘ Lo | 100 | |
.-l'.-p-'_ ™A . ] —
7 r—=11.00 | .
S !
| - ‘
|
| |
LEGEND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP Figure
I o : (June 5, 2001)
MW-1 -S9-  Monitoring Well Location
(10.78) Groundwater Elevation in Feet above Mean Sea Level | FORMER LEMOINE SAUSAGE FACTORY 3 %
530 29TH AVENUE
10,50 ~— ~—Groundwater Surface Contour and Elevation OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 7
: Clayton Project No. 70-97066.00 Q2ND_01 WG




Rt
&
Not <560
olg: = '3
] . 0.5 *
Isoconcentration contours are approximate.
= i N '-".‘ -
¢ 1%
1] 20 K " 4;«‘ :‘_;
1 Il » - s
— E, . : '
SCRE: fast & ay
s, WiW-B
~Concrete  hs » 4
s o Fioer) T, 420
J‘J ¢ . "% “\. | <0.5
4; _."i -2 T h?-
2 ‘ \-ﬁ 3 v - %
Fd % rrTre L
# = gy
P 30,000 ~ IST | |3
i 8,800 .~ | %
s~ | | &
r - [
r. tl *‘ L}
P ; g I:
* & - L]
r k ""‘ i
- g . ]
F i . i
Fol ' [
S : ! :
i 18,000 L ;
34,000 4,400 T
- 5,800 ; W5 MW-1 3 s
" : » ; g i)l
4 [ _—a & & I
! . % 1 -
'I '] - | M
: - + 12000 | /|
] ‘L m .; ' o
H MW-0 " —= ;
' 2,400 ey POk A"
= s I Jliist= o
] 0 ‘%ﬁ e RIS -~
1 WAREHOUSE 2.300 e P
‘-“--'”"vn- .,....-c---"'*‘-":"!'ml.‘- [
[ [
|
LEGEND [PH as Gasoline Figure
MVY-1 -$- Monitoring Well Location e e e L
34,000 TPH-G Concentration (micrograms per liter} gﬂﬁhﬂ:{ﬁf SAUSAGE FACTORY 3 a am
10,000 1 Benzena Concontration {micrograms per lter) OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 206101
_ A0 __ socancentration Contour (micrograms per liter) Claylon Project No. 70-97056.00 Q2ZND_01.LMG




MNote:
Isocencantration contours are approximate.

- i
o 20 ,_E
o
SCALE: feat | I |
- = 3
- L ]
7 o T b
" I ARER Duisk i
3 [ Suspergad vl 9 MVY-4
# P Lo sl 2 iy S
i - Conarate ~ . -
d . =1 o — ! m
of / Floor o ?
’ g 2 S <05
i “ | \
! MW-2 \.\ R " !
g i & ; *
: Al | e | Former |
/! ! 30,000 - .,*:\ M UST Pit
3 LY
! ’ 8,600 | AN
/ 2 d .
F 7 <
} E f % 5
r r l 3 L
) # | " !
’ 4 ! ‘
4 A | \ .
’ ; | | 1 :
ff ! 18,000 R . l
¢ I 34,000 3400 bl b
¢ J 5,900 \H“‘F MW-5 MWy
/ I W= $ J\.’H - :
/ - ) )
! I ; :
: A R | L2000 | ,
] 2000 |-
| o ~ %\ =4 - s 57
(v 7] 2400 o T A e e
1 460 - ) r L”J : ol I
; = - :h :-.1 ! 11m p— - e - = |
b IEHOILS = D s = = pe:
- - m - ‘* i .
T - - -. N L e =g - -
100 1 |
) - |
LEGEND BENZENE m—
B Monitor : CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
-1 M5 Monitoring Yell Location s 5001
34,000 4+~ TPH-G Concentration (micrograms per liter) ;ﬂgﬁ% 'EE;RE%EE SAUSAGE FACTORY 3 b @
10,000 4+~ Benzene Concantration (mictograms per ter} ARl s - %z g
AT —isoconceniration Gontour imicrograrns per Rer) Clayton Project No. 70-97066.00 Q2ND_01.0WG




APPENDIX A

SECOND QUARTER (JUNE) 2001

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOGS
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FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: __70-97066
630 29th Avenue Date Purged: lﬂ l @
Oakland, California Purge Method: g3l fump
Sampling Location: MW- | Date & Time Sampled: A&% {p Fh N
Top of Casing: 1% L9 (ft, msl) Sampling Method: Pkl gum
hDepth to Water: § &S Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX / 201D
Groundwater Elevation 10 QY Preservatives: WL
Well Bottom .64 # of Containers: S
Water Column: JAE Field Tech: _Wul4e, \¢ .

Well Casing Volume:

J31CT  (WCows) 0401 Weather Conditions: SUT‘W! 4 W

Casing Volumes Purged: ) -
Purge Rate: + Oy %4 q.w\ fen i mia well
Time Volume pH Specific T Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
L&h\; __(_umhoslcm)_= {(mVolts}) (°F or °C) ____(mgh)
8R0S 10w VIS | 13 \\ N DA
Moot | son]  Tgy | Vo 1\ A LA
L0 | ot | Tay | 0.y RN W | MY

Field Notes: - forvad. Ury ad- W07 = fufyad Dy ek AN
@\\ ’]‘H’\ Awtvxs.kd Vuay  fefwrd Wk U\Sﬂhm\\' TGP
Wit Ol T VS N Wt
Vg ondt

W L el uf.u.&fbltm |
I CoRh Wit Wk S Do Spry o

\) “Jok'Y Ywen {)f\1

SI\ERMRProjects\1997\PS70664
Sf_fsdsMW-Blank)

—t

[}




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 28th Avenue Date Purged: LikD
Oakland, California Purge Method:  Pri3¥g i pumy

Sampling Location: MW- Date & Time Sampled: [E A\ o

Top of Casing: .79 (it ms)) Sampling Method:  @eritfalic pump

Depth to Water: 10190 Sample Type: _ TPHG/BTEX | €0 )¢

Groundwater Elevation 4.%7 Preservatives: {4¢

well Bottom 179 # of Containers: &

Water Column: 4.09 Field Tech: Y".\=e <.

Well Casing Volume: 109 0, (WC*86)0.0t Weather Conditions: G, gy ; YU

Casing Volumes Purged: '?J'Q

Purge Rate: U g whimin X' dia well

Time Volume pH Speci?‘z Redox ) Temperature Dissolvea__—

Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
| (gahrel (pmhosfcm) (mVolts) _ {°F or °C) {mg/L)

| co1] 350 | 725 158 | s W5 \C) | 0.9
VR4 350 | hAy | oa.sy | g 0.) | 998
VW RS0 | Ty | G N 7.3 | 6,49
Py | 350 | 709 934 1N R P
V(S| 2B0 | 0% G.3, 2.7 N | s-Ys

™~ Qurq b 'Pi‘\

Fieid Notes:
Rurqes ry o VY
ZNOAy Dy

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P97066\
Sf_fsdsMW-Biank)




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
I Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 29th Avenue Date Purged: 1o/ h\(0
' QOakland, California Purge Method:  feristu) C gump
Sampling Location: MW- 3 Date & Time Sampled: Wa\\ %30
Top of Casing: A‘\ B1e) (ft, msl) Sampling Method:  {es Skl pouwnf
l Depth to Water: 10 ¢ iL! Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX | €910
IGroundwater Elevation V0. U\ Preservatives:  W( L f
l IWeII Bottom {40 # of Containers: &
lWater Column: (\ %o Field Tech: Y\.\Zp \Z.
l Well Casing Volume: ' Q44¢\, (WC*046)0.0f Weather Conditions: Su nne | hot
Casing Volumes Purged: 1} N
Nl
l Purge Rate: VO I Qub f v !R\gia well
Time Volume pH Spev.:iﬁn:?= Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
' Toatiml (umhos/cm}) {mVolts) (°F or °C) mg/L _
Wy (350 | T Wae | 87 [ @y L
. s iy
' YRR 1.23 .07 \ § 177 1.9%
I [areleso | dq | ngg 2 S TR
WS | P00 7.9 Wago NS \J) WL AG
- \\
l . ()uf‘ q Y &ch \1
Field Notes: _
I forgan Oy o PUS
l SI\ERMR\Projects\1997\P970661
Sf_fsdsMW-Blank)




Job Location:

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

’

o Vol

‘O\Jrc‘a\)\ \0[\1 U\,.\r’ \ \v}\gb

Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 25th Avenue Date Purged:  \afho
Oakiand, California Purge Method:  fR/3%)iC puwp
Sampling Location: Mw- \ Date & Time Sampled: |5/A] v 43¢ A
Top of Casing: l%’?ﬁ (ft, msi) Sampling Method:  far S bl umy
Depth to Water: be 7% Sampie Type: TPHG/BTEX J €00
Groundwater Elevation i \ 00 Preservatives: H-(J L
Well Bottom 7Y # of Containers: €
Water Column: § o Field Tech:  Y\p 1<,
Weil Casing Volume: v 0‘63\\ (WC* 014) 001 Weather Conditions: GJ NNy . Yot
[Casing Volumes Purged: 3 —~a '
|Purg:-‘e Rate: 1o NG Gl [ %‘aia well
Time Volumeﬁ pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
{gal) re\ {(nmhos/cm) {mVolts) {°F or °C) (mg/L)
I 350 | 75 | Lt \2 WA, o\
Ll | 350 | 9,04 | 3.Q4 3 7.0 | 3.3y
Vel 35e] 1Sy 304 U 11\ | 0454
: N Q‘W‘\”‘i\\ Qe Yy
Field Notes:

SAERMR\Projects\1997\PG 70664
Sf_fsdsMW-Blank)



FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 29th Avenue Date Purged: 9] hyg
Oakland, California Purge Method: _feristal il pum
Sampling Location: MW. © Date & Time Sampled: (7] hd\ W/‘“ ) .00 prm
Top of Casing: 21,13 (ft msi) Sampling Method: _fesShaliL puwp)
Depth to Water: Qiwy Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX [ {10
Groundwater Elevation PLdd, Preservatives: H(, | -
Well Bottom (NN # of Containers: .S
Water Column: T \ Field Tech: YN, Yo Y.
Well Casing Volume: DS\ (WC*08) 0.0} Weather Conditions: GuNANg, NA-
Casing Volumes Purged: EN ~ -
Purge Rate: ST Y PN S tia well
Time Volume pH Specific Re=dox T:mperature Dissolved
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
Y (pmhos/cm) {mVolts) (°F or °C) mg/L
nos3lsse | TN | lag 2 1.1 \.$7
w55 1390 | T | \vag A RN | .5¢

MRS broy

Field Notes:

Porqad ““g o WSS
Q/“ NEE RN QJHT |

SIAERMR\Projects\1997\PO70664
Sf_fsdsMW-Blank)




Job Location:

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 29th Avenue Date Purged: \0/ ho
Oakland, California Purge Method: i) ¢ p L L}L\ ]\} D, )
Sampling Location: MW. (0 Date & Time Sampled:
Top of Casing: _ Yoo (it msh) Sampling Method:  Bd.(l2n~
{Depth to Water: b3 Sample Type: _ TPHG/BTEX | (o) g
kGroundwater Elevation W.47 Preservatives: H(L
Well Bottom -2, Yo # of Containers: &
Water Column: 12,47 Field Tech: _‘WMinvZe, W
Well Casing Volume: A\ (weeo.16) Weather Conditions: goywn,, | hy ¢

[Casing Volumes Purged: Y

e .

M Asener was o fa

T Loy DL, TWEG o dwded
R S

AT ol

Purge Rate: » 3% galfvnin 2" dia well
Time Voilume T;H Specific Redox ﬁmperature Dissolved
Removed ?onﬁuc}nwt{ I(’o:;.-n'ttia)l CF or“C) Oxyg:fn
Lg_fl) umhos/cm mVolts) °F or® smg [
O o [Tl ials [ 1y [ sea | L4
q P30 35\ 7\7() “SK % )\)\3 |cr—'k|
G251 3> | 1 | 1 ) | 0G| o
WWon] A1 7y | 1D ) RRY )
WGTE vl 7911 1o ~ NS |3
Field -Notes:

A d gty
SF“\{ML, T N A

\'\V\u C]‘-’U-kd CLL-\[A_PH\'\

\o =V KA

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P97066\

5f_fsdsMW-Blank)




FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Job Location: Former Lemoine Sausage Factory Job #: 70-97066
630 20th Avenue Date Purged: _ \g/h0
Oakland, California Purge Method: e 7y L o foavan
Sampling Location: MW- "7 Date & Time Sampled: AN W
Top of Casing: Ve YT (ft, msl) Sampling Method: {5, led
Depth to Water: b 40 Sample Type: _ TPHG/BTEX |10
Groundwater Elevation Q.57 Preservatives: {4 (L -
Well Bottom - .53 # of Containers: 5
IWater Column: {73.) Field Tech: YR ..
IWeII Casing Volume: DR IA(WE* 0.16) Weather Conditions: Suna y / N

Casing Volumes Purged:

Purge Rate: . 5\33 c."‘“" / vy 2" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved |
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
(gal) _&mhoi&::m) {mVolts) (°F or °C) | {mgiL)
WNS] 6 | M | vias | o W | W
Wiy X Ty | tays i) b | .2y
Vst N Ty vy \ 3 \«¢ | 1is
03| A Ty | 1y 5 Ky [ 1.6
wido] 159 a2 R @y | Ve
Field Notes: .
o

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P97066
Sf_fsdsMW-Blank)




Job Location:

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Former Lemoine Sausage Faciory Job #:

70-97066

630 29th Avenue Date Purged: LeInD
Oakland, California Purge Method: Balar
Sampling Location: MW- ¢ Date & Time Sampled: § W}\'}&O LAY Yoo w
Top of Casing: V7. SE‘ (ft, msl) Sampling Method: (. \ar
Depth to Water: TR Sample Type: TPHG/BTEX [¢olY
Groundwater Elevation IW 4 -\.'23\ Preservatives: {{¢,\
Well Bottorm ~ .43 # of Containers; &
Water Column: oY Field Tech: {nd<e\z.
Well Casing Volume: 1O (wero.ae) Weather Conditions: ¢vwny |, holr
|[Casing Volumes Purged: 3, & '

IPurge Rate:

+ 4009 Gl f i 2" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Dissolved |
Removed Conductivity Potential Oxygen
(gal) | (umhosjcm) (mVolts) | (°For°C) (mgl) |
wisy | O 1] V7] 2 e 0.4)
Me ] g 796 V.oy 5§ 159 .ok
T I R A T Y S I I PO W 19-4, 0.0
AN & B O I S NS Z g5 E3\
LGN N LA P I WL G Mo LAQ
ﬂ
[Field Notes:

o~ Vo ks

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P97066\
Sf_fsdsMW-Blank)
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GENERATOR'S COPY

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. b Mm;l:tsh o 2. Page 1
ocu .
WASTE MANIFEST O oy
I S S ¥
A 3. Genarator's Name and Mailing Address e )
SN Lo T3
LI SRR
C A Yy ) ; K éj ’d
4. Generator's Phone ( — ) )
§. Transporter | Company Nama | & = = . 6. US EPA |D Number A. Transporter's Phone
. ; . : Lt 4 ,L'_ﬂ — 'n'{””.”~“-':fflﬂﬂ WQ"'}foﬁ
7.t Trarisporier 2 Company Name + — &~ | Lf o ¥ 7 B Y= UsEPKID Nufiber — B\ Tranddortérs Phone! ¢ - -
9. Daesignated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA D Number C. Facility's Phone
Aot !, (O G .~fa': Ut ‘fl Ferdic s
;7 id:
LaTTeT el tESE a0 p LT Lyt
T . . - ':~-;- el >y e | 62 T b - -
T o e o] YL 7 R . in 13. 14,
14. Waste Shipping ﬁ‘ame and Des%'nguon co ) ! - 12. Containg “Total Unit
No. Type Quantity WiVol
a. _ . - - -
A S i
1 e I (=
Glb.
E
N
E
R
Alc
T
o
R
d.
D Additionaf Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
H N S - PN A
; Foion Ly e d liee o s P ‘ . . oo o5 9
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Infarmation
. . T » g . i / Y v;‘,' x ‘;/
) - 7 Whiy (o= [ v S Ol - -
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | cartify the materials described above on this manifast are not subject to federal regulations for raporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
; 17. Transparter 1 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials I
ﬂ Printed/Typed Name Signature Mopin  Day  Year
s . - - - - y
P — B ~ T DR - R T b
g 18, Transporter 2 Acknowledgermient of Recaipt of Materials g " .
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
R . .
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in llem 19,
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Oay  Year




APPENDIX B
SECOND QUARTER (JUNE) 2001
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS AND CHAIN-OF-

CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

PL\SAERMR\PROJECTS\ $97\P97066 SausageP\O7066R 10.doc




Curtis & Tompkins, L1d.. Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fitth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710. Phone (510) 486-09Q0

Date: 10-JUL-01
Lab Job Number: 152718

Ll e Project ID: N/A -
Location: N/A '

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

) '%/ﬂ—?f?./

Pfoject Mana$ér
S
v

1%

Oﬁ;f't' ns Manager

M

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of ig__




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab Number: 152718 Receipt Date: 06/25/01
Client: Clayton

Project: 70-97066
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for eight water samples
that were received on June 25, 2001. All samples were received cold and intact.

TVH Gasoline / BTXE: High percent surrogate recovery was observed for
Trifiluorotoluene in sample IDs MW-8 (C&T#1 52718-008) and MSD (QC148818) due to
coelution with a hydrocarbon peak. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS: No analytical problems were encountered.




IMPORTANT Page of
. For Clayton Use Only
Clayton REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Dsta Rosists Reauestoc: | Clsyton Lab Proot
GROUF SERVICES ANALYTICAL SERVICES Rush Charges Authorized? [ jYes [ ] No
(] Phoneor [ ] Fax Resuits
E Name (1122 _ ¥ rze pnmindsh Client Job No. JO -} 70 \w\e Purchase Or&er No.
E i Company C I,\M,_\.Qh Dept. » Name
8 ) Mailing Address \45 400 Wa\ {enker ?L-MU; Suite 34\ Company T | Dept.
] Civ. State, Zp_ D pgonton | [ Address
i Telephone No. G ¢ — 2y~ 3 270 [FAXNo. w4 3\g - D)0V City, State, Zip
Special instructions and/or specific regulatory requirements: Samples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED
{method, limit of detection, etc.) {check if applicable) g ~ {Enter an ‘X’ in the box below to indicate request. Enter a P’ if Preservative added.”}
[T] Drinking Water g " s
Ed Groundwater g %
[ Wastewater x D
* Explanation ¢f Presarvative é QS‘: QWO_\ |
DATE TIME MATRIX/ | AIR VOLUM 3 AL
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED | SAMPLED | MEDIA (specify unit:) z & Jé)EROLﬁEY
L - Wjni i b | ®[%
- Yo 7o b i Y : R A pa _
: : : | I e
B ey - 3 LIt ' L:J > | ¥ Ceived  EY0n !59/
) - _ ! ) 1]}
-4 wnw-i iy $ b | w > e Mhintact
N - Ls Lo “
. o - S il Yl »|*
~0 - PN b | [ %
A - e NESP ,
e tiom Cbrrer:t
.r‘a A \)3 AR \O Dl 2 es—I No B NA

Collected by: 'm'i\i(l/ \:L{‘ 2@ e

(print)

Pt
Collector’s Signat ﬂ,« W \'WV\QAJ\»\

o VNIV Relinquished by: DADZe WP vy,

Date/Time b‘a\}\w\

OF

SN DN A Relinquished by:

Date/Time

Receivedby: 77 M\L Date/Time

Received by: (/1 \ Date/'l’rne{ Z} '3_/ ! 3

Method of Shipment:

Received at Lab by: _ ! Date/Thme

Authorized by:

Date

{Client Signature MUST Accompany Reiguest)

Sample Condition Upon Receipt: [ Acceptable [ ] Other {explain)

Please return completed form and sampies to one of the Clayton Group Services, Inc. labs listed below:

Detroit Ragional Lab Atlanta Reglonal Lab’
] 3380 Ghastain Meadows Parkway, Suite 300

22345 Roethel Drive

Novi, Ml 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144
(800) 806-5887 {800) 252-9819
{248) 3441770 (770) 499-7500

FAX (248) 344-2655 FAX (770) 423-4890

Seattle Regional Lab DlSTF{IEUT}ON:

- 4636 E. Marginal Way S., Suite 215 White = Clayton Laboratory
Seattle, WA 98134 Yeliow = Clayton Accounting
(800) 563;7323 — Pink = Client Copy

206) 763-4189 1/00 20K

<o



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Tab #: 152718 o Prep: PA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA B015M
Projecté: STANDARD
Matrix: Water Recelved: 06/25/01
Units: ug/L
‘Field ID: MW-1 Batch#: 64588
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
Lab ID: 152718-001 Analyzed: 06/27/01
Diln Fac: 10.00

Gasoline C7- c12

500

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 59-135

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 £0-140
.Field ID: MW-2 Batch# 64588
Type: SAMPLE Sampled 06/21/01
Lab ID: 152718-002 Analyzed 06/27/01
25.00

59 135

102

uorotoluene'(FID}

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 109 60-140

ield ID MwW-3 Batch#: 64588
Type: SAMPLE Samplied: 06/21/01
ab ID: 152718-003 Analyzed: 06/27/01
iln Fac 40.00

!Trlfluoroco'luene (F1D) 101  55-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 1cg 60-140
.Fleld ID: MW-4 Batch#: 64588
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
ab ID: 152718-004 Analyzed: 06/27/01
iln Fac 10.00
E::;‘

T
60-140

113
109

urrogste
Trlfluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID}

Value outside of QC limits;

See narrative

Not Detected

= Reporting Limit

Rispegse exceeds instrument's linear range
O

see narrative




I c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

. Lab #: 152718 Prep “EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8015M
Project#: STANDARD
Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01
Units: ug/L

'/Field ID: MW-5 Batch#: 64588

Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 0e/22/01
Lab ID: 152718-005 Analyzed: 06/27/01
Diln Fac: 20.00

Trlfluorotoluene IFID)

59 135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 60-140
&ield ID: MW-6 Batch#: 64552
vpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
Lab ID: 152718-006 Analyzed: 06/26/01

iln Fac: 1.000

Gascline C?—Clz‘
[Trlf (F
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 1lg 60- 140
lield ID: MW-7 Batch#: 64552
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01

Lab ID: 152718-007 Analyzed: 06/26/01
iln Fac: 1.000

Trlfluorotolﬁéne (FID) 99 59—135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 105 6€0-140

l‘ield 1D: MW-8 Batchi#: 64552
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 0e/21/01
ab ID: 152718-008 Analyzed: 06/27/01
'iln Fac: 1.000

oluene (FID) 372 v IR b oo 135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 115 60-140

l ¥= Value outside of OC limits; see narrative
b= See narrative
= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
age 2 of




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ui,

] 152718 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA BO15M
Project: STANDARD
Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01
Units: ug/L
ype: BLANK Batchi: 64552
ab ID: QC148816 Analyzed: 06/26/01
iln Fac: 1.000

Uorotoluene (FID) 99 59-135
Bromofluorcbhenzene (FID) 98 60-140

ype: BLANK : Batchi: 64588
ab ID: QC148942 Analyzed: 0e/27/01
iln Fac: 1.000

TrifluorotolﬁenérfFID) 56 59-1365
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 93 60-140

i
'
i
!
!
'
i
i

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
R= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
age 3 of




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

#Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis:

Lab #: 152718 Prep: A 5030
EFPA 8021B
Projecti: STANDARD
B Matrix: Water Batch#: 64588
Units: ug/L Received: 06/25/01
ield ID: MW-1 Diln Fac: 10.60
e: SAMPLE Sampled: pDe/21/01
Lab ID: 152718-001 Analyzed: 06/27/01

Benzene
Toluene

5.0
5.0
Ethylbenzene 5.0
m,p-Xylenes 5.0
o-Xvlene 5.0

mEEE

12— E6-143
110 55-149

field ID: MW -
IIEype: SAMPLE
ab ID: 152718-002

'Trifluorotoiﬁéne {PID}
Bromofluorohenzene (PID)

2

Diln Fac:

Sampled:

Analyzed:

50.00
06/21/01
0e/28/01

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

‘Trlfluorotoluéné‘fPID)

Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 55-149
Field 1ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 40.00
vpe : SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
ab ID: 152718-003 Analyzed: 0e/27/01
b L Ana Ty

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xvlene

Trifluorotoluene
|Bromofluorobenzene

1o1D)

(PID)

107 55-149

= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
age of



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lig,

Lab #: 152718 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8021B
Project$: STANDARD

Matrix: Water Batchi#: 64588
Units: ug/TL, Received: 06/25/01

tield ID: MW-4 Diln Fac: 20.00

ype: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
Lab ID: 152718-004 Analyzed: 06/28/01

'ééﬁzene 2,3b0 10
Taluene 26 10
Ethylbenzene 570 10

m,p-Xylenes 570 10
o-Xvlene 71 10

R = —
uorotoluene (P 108 56-142

.'Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 108 55-149

gicld ID: MW-5 Diln Fac: 20.00
vpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/22/01
hab ID: 152718-005 Analyzed: 06/27/01

Benzene |
Toluene
Ethylbenzene 35C 10

m,p-Xylenes 640 10
-Xvlene

Trifluorotolﬁene (P.Dj 108

Bromoflucrobenzene {PID) 109
Field ID: MW-6 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
Fg ID: 152718-006 Analyzed: 0e/27/01

thylbenzene
m,p-Xylenesg
o-Xvlene

-rlfluorotoluene IPID) 56- 142
Bromofluocxobhenzene (PID) 105 55-149

Not Detected

E;.ge gortlng Limit

[[T]



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 152718 o

EPA 5030

Client: Clayton Group Services EPA B0O21B
Project§: STANDARD
Matrix: Water Batch#: 64588
Units: ug/L Received: DE/25/01
ield ID: MW-7 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
Lab ID: 152718-007 Analyzed: 06/27/01

Benzene
Toluene

.50

ND 0

ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xyvlenes ND 0.50
o-Xvliene ND 0.50

ST

“Trl lucroto ﬁéne fPi 104 56-142

Bromefluorobenzene (PID) 106 55-149

ield ID: MW-8 Diln Fac: 5.000
vpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 06/21/01
ab ID: 152718-008 Analyzed: 06/27/01

2.5
Toluene ND 2.5
Ethylbenzene 29 2.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 2.5
o-Xvlene ND 2.5

Trifluorotoluen 56—142

120

e fPID)

.lBromofluorobenzene {PID} 108 55-149
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: ©C148942 Analyzed: 06/27/01

Analyba

Benzene
Toluene
thylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes

o-Xyvlene

TTEE e rp——

rifluorotoluene {(PID} 5% é-i420m'
romofluorobenzene (PID) 97 55-149

Not Detected
Regorting Limit
e of

i

- - -

ag



Chromatogram

Sample Name : 152718-001, 64588 Sample #: C1 Page 1 of 1
FileNane ¢ G:\GCO4\DATA\178K009, raw Date : 6/27/01 06:35 BPM

ethed : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/27/01 06:08 M

tart Time : 0.00 min End Time i 26.00 min Low Point : 40.68 mv High Point : 290.77 mv
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 41 my Plot Scale: 250.1 mv

Response [mMmV]

o o U ) w0
@) O o) S O
'o R 0 Y B T AR R IR B N AN R A
V'BENZEN - 5.24
I o
TRIFLUO - 6.59
' N f_‘i?’gﬂ
+7.75
— +4:49
-8.45
—TOLUEN - ©—— 9.00
—
- [9.76
_|D T10.57
E‘ m 711.15
(D ] ;—12.09
_ETHYLBE - T~———1247 12.88
| <13.43
| HOXYLEN - = 13.92
E U IBROMOF - -15.48
- O B
. o 3
N
o 425
| =




. Chromatogram

Sample Name : 152718-002, 645088, BTXE ONLY Sample $: 1 Page 1 of 1

FileName + G:\GCO4\DATA\178K029.raw Date : 6/28/01 04:46 PM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/28/01 04:20 PM

tart Time : 0.00 min End Time ; 26.00 min Low Point ; 42,13 my High Point : 261.79 mV
" Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Cffset: 42 nv Plot Scale: 219.7 my

Response [mV]

—0G<Z

O

; —0G
P

Ll td LI Iin

I T T !W‘[Tl

e
&

S
|

- |BENZEN - 5.24

TRIFLUO - 6.60

—TOLUEN - 9.00

Ot

ETHYLBE -

—O-XYLEN - "=13.92

BROMOF - -15.48

Gl
|
NS

O‘Z

T_ir_
N
-
an
(i)

|

S

AR MR NN R NN N TR AN SR AN R M W NS e M




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 152718-003, 64588 Sample #: C1 Page 1 of 1
Fi]eName : Gi\GCO4\DATA\178K012.raw Date : 6/27/01 08:22 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: €/27/01 07:56 PM
lStart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 42.91 mv High Point : 245.72 m¥y
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 43 mv Plot Scale: 202.8 mv
' Response [mV]
— N M
O o )
O O O
g © L L v e s By Ty
UIBENZEN - 5.24
' ] - 0
TRIFLUO - » 6.59
l T7.73
7 T8.08
—8.60
. —TOLUEN - ‘# 9.00
i :?i). 8
(]
| _
'g' — +11.16
g —ET YLBE _
l _|ETHYLBE - —Cé_m:.12.83
L 11343
= —O-XYLEN - ——13.92
E N - 14 57
Y7 |IBROMOF - -15.48
1 I;é%;
= >17.04
———==—17.42
' N 31
l ;—?8? 1
>19.35
g {10
T s
_ -20.88
1 - +31.98
_ +22.76
: +23:.33
. — 124 11
) +24.68
T "
l e




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 15271B-004, 64588, BTXE ONLY Sample #: C1 Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ Gi\GCOJ\DATA\178KO28. raw Date : 6/28/01 04:10 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/28/01 03:44 PM
lStart Time : 0,00 min End Time t 26,00 min Low Point : 43.54 mv High Point : 233,97 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 44 mv Plot Scale: 190.4 mv
l Response [mV]
o ® O N ~ o w O N
O o S O O O O O O
1 ° el Bl Do DgtnnDo b G gD,
UlBENZEN - T—— 5.25
i N 5.71
TRIFLUO - "~ 6.60
v
' —TOLUEN - =99
e
! T11.16
f13.40
_O-XYLEN - ~>13.92
— 1
BROMOF - 1535 15.4

Qc

G

- A e Gw s W [ﬁw?aw_j_
gl

N

1

N
N
P
AT




Sample Name : 152718-005, 64588

Sy AN W A T NN Ey aE e

FileName
Method 1 TVHRTXE
Start Time
Scale Factor: 1.0

i Gi\GCO4NDATAN178KO10. raw

: 0.00 min End Time

Chromatogram

: 26.00 min
Plot Offset:

Sample #: Cl

:© 8/27/01 07:10 PM
Time of Injection: 6/27/01 06:44 PM
Low Point : 42,13 mV
Plot Scale: 219.7 mV

Page 1 of 1

High Point : 261.87 mV

Response [mMV]

— — M) Ny
g o U ) o
o o o o
o L I B N ST
UBENZEN - 5.24
TRIFLUO — l 6.59
] LA?
ATOLUEN - "~ — 9.00
| 1892
O
- +11.16
_|[ETHYLBE - 12.87
_O-XYLEN -
Y lBROMOF - ~15.48
l\\)‘-—« -
O .
— 20.88
_ <2149
+22.27
_ 22.75
T3k
= +24.12
Ny 124.72
E ]
4




l Chromatogram

Sample Name : 152718-008, 64588, BRTXE ONLY Sample §: C1 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCO4\DATA\178K007, raw Date : 6/28/01 02:02 PM

tethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/27/01 04:57 PM
tart Time : 0.GC min End Time : 26,00 min Low Point : 43.47 my High Point : 234.64 aV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Blot Offset: 43 mVy Plot Scale: 191.2 mv

Response [mV]

; — — — — —t f\) r\.)

l )] 04 O N A )] 0 O N
©c o o o o o & & 0

I o e e e R T e

1 - =5 5
| 56

' UlBENZEN - 5.25

TRIFLUO - 6.59

r

'1 _|ETHYLBE -

é —JO-XYLEN -

Y IBROMOF - 15.4

/ . M_

=

Mo
17




l GCO04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
Sample Name : CCV/BS,QC14B956,64588,01WS1268, 5/5000 Sample #; Page 1 of 1
l, FileName ¢ GiAGCO4NDRATAN17BJOLY, raw Dare @ B/27/01  10:02 PM
Method i IVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/27/01 0%:36 M
Start Time : 0.00 min End Tine : 26.00 min Low Point : 48.53 mv High Point : 38B.56 mV
. Scale Factaor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 49 mv Plot Scale: 34C.0 mV
Response [MmV]
l — — M N o (N
) -] o = n o i
| S 3 S S e S -
' o N N O O O S TR O S N A A I A O Y O
| !
4 —+CB
‘ _! :J:_— 1.18 —1.45
1 ) m”bu :
N : : 2.20
F c-5 = —£.8%5
L 4.72
' ©TIC-7 - 5.23
' TRIFLUO - 5.59
l’ —C-8 - 9.00
O
- — :
) ;
—~ —
S L 12.67 12.88
[ j - 13.92
— ° |BROMOF - 15.48
l Tic-10 B 16.28
—
' i 17.42
’ .
. 7
C-12 -
|

ral




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

G

Lab # 152718 T Prep: EPA 5030
l Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8021R
"1 _Projectit: STANDARD
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
q Lab ID: . QC148941 Batch# : 64588

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/27/01
Units: ug/L

Benzene | - 20.00 18.26 91 67-117

Toluene 20.00 17.00 85 69-117
Ethylbenzene , 20.00 18.54 93 68-124
m,p-¥ylenes 40.00 37.79 94 70-125
o-Xylene 20.00 19.00 95 65-129

Trlfluorotoluené'(PID) 99 56-142
'}romofluorobenzene {PID) 58 55-149




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

o Lab #: 152718 Prep: ' TEPA 5030
lclient: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA B015M

T Project$: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-8 Batchi: 64552
MSS Lab ID: 152718-008 Sampled: ge/21/01
Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/27/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

'ype: MS Lab ID: QC148817

Gasoline C7-C12

R Trifluorotoluene (FID) >LR 59-135
lBromof luorobenzene (FID) 115 60-140
lype: MsD Lab ID: QCl48818

—y

'Gasoline C7-C12

rifluorotoluene (FID) 403 * >LR 59-135
UBromcfluorobenzene (FID) 116 60-140

*= Value cutside of QC limits; see narrative
R= Responge exceeds instrument's linear range
D= Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1

[}
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l ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 103 56-142
M Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 55-149

T

"Lab #: 152718 o Prep: EPA 5030
' Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8021B
Proiject#: STANDARD
| Field ID: 7222227222 Batchi: 64588
MSS Lab ID: 152744-003 Sampled: 06/25/01
Matrix: Water Received: 06/26/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/28/01
Diln Fac: 1.000
lI‘ype: MS Lab ID: 0C148943
Benzene <0.1200 20.00 20.08 100 65-123
Toluene <(0.2500 20.00 19.58 100 73-122
Ethylbenzene 2.203 20.00 22.32 101 59-137
m,p-Xylenes 1.856 40.00 36.81 87 68-132
;o-Xylene 2.177 20.00 22.93 104 61-140

vpe: MSD Lab ID: QCl48944

20

Benzene 20.00 15.31 97 65-123 4
Toluene 20.00 19.11 96 73-122 4 20
BEthylbenzene 20.00 21.27 =) £9-137 &5 20
i m, p-Xylenes 40.00 34.61 82 68-132 & 20
|o—Xy1ene 20.00 21.71 98 61-140 5 20

Trlfluorotolﬁéﬁé‘(PID) 105 C6-142
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 55-149

I'
1
'
|

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: Prep EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 82608
Projectf: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-1 Batch#: 64546

Lab ID: 152718-001 Sampled: 06e/21/01

Matrix: HWater Received: 06/25/01

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/26/01

Diln Fac: 1.000

Chloromethane
i Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
1l,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
~,1l-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

SO MOHPOMN
mowvmo owmo

b

Lo B e =~ I ]

mwmmmmmmmmmmwmmmmommm

Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
|1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Icis -1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Il,l,z—Trichloroethane
T'etrachloroethene
ibromochloremethane

Chlorobenzene
BEromoform

+1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

4-Dichlorobenzene

;2-Dichlorobenzene

6655888565858 868 5835558555385 588

OCOO0CDO0O0COo0OO0OOO0OOGOOo

.

S1 Fey: b
(2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 7B-123
cluene-ds 99 B0-110
Bromcfluorobenzene 96 80-115

l): Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 152718 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA B260B
Projectf: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-2 Batcht: 64546

Lab ID: 152718-002 Sampled: 06/21/01
Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01
Tnits: ug/L Analyzed: 06/26/01

Diln Fac: 1.000

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Frecon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
etrachloroethene
ibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

romoform
+1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane
+3-Dichloxrobenzene
1,4-Dichlorchbenzene
,2-Dichlorobenzene

mouvoowmo

tn
T
tJ
OOODOOODOOODOODOOI—'OOOODP—'OI—‘I—'O!—'

6658855685888 3 555585555555 58%8

mmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmommm

., 2-Dichloroethane-da 106 78-123
oluene-ds 99 80-110

romofluorobenzene 98 80-115




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 152718 Prep EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA B8260B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-3 Batch#: 64546

Lab ID: 152718-003 Sampled: 0e/21/01
Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01
Units: ug/L Znalyzed: 06/26/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane 120
Trichloroethene 2.4
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichkloromethane
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachlorocethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorchenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene

588 858885353888

C OO0 00 OoC o000 OCODOOCOoOFODOO
LR LR LT R Oy U, B B S I Ty T BT I T T BT IS S P ST T Y

5858685888888 38

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 78-123
oluene-ds 99 80-110
romef luorocbenzene 85 80-11%

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




l ‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Lab # 152718 Prep: EPA 5030

Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8260B

Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-4 Batch#: 64546

Lab ID: . 152718-004 Sampled: 06/21/01
lMatrix: Water Received: 06/25/01

Unitg: ug/L Analyzed: 06/26/01

Diln Fac: 1.000

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1l,1-Dichlorcethane

Qororroprf
nmownmoowumol

ba

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

l,2-Dichloroethane 1.4

Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichlecropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
ibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

romoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleoroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

.

VUV Ea .o WU W|m

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dichlorobenzene

556683858 58588 558 ©5855853558

D00 CoOC0O0O0O00000O000ROOO

,2-Dichleoroethane-d4 7 ' ”idi 7é~123
oluene-ds 100 80-110
romofluorchenzene 93 80-115

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

- .

Lab 4 152718 Prep EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-5 Batchi#: 64546

Lab ID: 152718-005 Sampled: 06/22/01
Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/28/01

Diln Fac: 1.000

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Freon 113
1l,1-Dichleorcethene

l Methylene Chloride

ttowoouwof

(=]
(1)1
N
OO HORMHO

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chiorocbenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene

4

21

.

LB R R R R T BT R R B S BT T R R I I ST I I T

l

558855888 5688888 5355853858 5533

0000000000000 O000cCHEODOO

& ; et 3
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 78-123
oluene-d4ds 99 80-110

Bromofluorobenzene 926 80-115

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




. c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 152718 Prep EPA 5030

Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8260B

Projectf: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-6& Batch#: 64546

Lab ID: 152718-006 Sampled: 06/21/01
l Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/26/01

Diln Fac: 1.000

Chloromethane
I Vinyl Chloride

.

oMo o;moe

Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorocethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichioroethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloroform
1l,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropraopene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

b

OOOOODOOOOODDOOOO’—'ODOOOI—‘DI—'I—'OI—'

4

S06858E68588885853%8¢% B3BE558888%8

1,2-Dichloroethane-da ' 98 78-123
Toluene-ds 160 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 94 80-115

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
P

age 1 of 1




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 152718 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA B260RB
Project}: STANDARD

Field ID: MwW-7 Batch#: 64546

Lab ID: 152718-007 Sampled: 06/21/01
Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/26/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

SO OoOHRPMEORB
Nnouvmoounmo

o

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
I Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlerofluoromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethense
Methylene Chloride
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbeon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
.Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
ibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
. 3-Dichlorokbenzens

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dichlorchenzene

l

4

CEEEEREEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEE:

OOOOOOOOODDOOOOOOI—'OOO

.

LELI S I VA RS RS ST o IS A I B G T o I BT BT BT T, BT R S R R 13

og ST o
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 78-123
oluene-ds 100 80-110
romoflucrobenzene 97 B0-115

= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




l ‘ Curtis & Tompking, Lid,

Lab #: 152718 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8260B
' Projecti: STANDARD

Field ID: MW-8 Batch#: 64546
.Lab ID: 152718-008 Sampled: 06/21/01

Matrix: Water Received: 06/25/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/26/01
Diln Fac: 5.000

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorocethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
i,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform
:1 ,1,1-Trichloroethane

75

.

(=20 N T I S T T I N Y
o wnm oo U o

=
(=]

48

910

.

5858 5 ©B58888E B

Carbon Tetrachleride
1,2-Dichlorcethane 4.9
Trichloroethene 28
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloromethane
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene

.

MR NRRDNBRDNRD DNDNNDDODRDU N DN

6885888588888 8

SUrTo i
,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 S8 78~123
oluene-ds 99 80-11¢
romoflucrobenzene 96 80-115

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lta.

S E

Units: ug/L

Lab #: 152718 Prep: EFA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project#: STANDARID

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC148797 Batchf: 64546
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/26/01

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
I Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Freon 113
l,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlaroethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichleropropene
1l,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
ibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
;3-Dichlorobengzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene

o unoono

.

coBokrHPr ol

b

598585588565 5855858585535885585585583

D000 000000000 CO00KROOO
Mmoo Oweo oo,

11

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
cluene-ds
romofluorobenzene

78-123

99 80-110
103 B0-115

Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

[: Not Detected




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 152718 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Clayteon Group Services Analysis: EPA B260B
Projectf: STANDARD

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: . QCl148798 Batch#: 64546
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/26/01
Units: ug,/L

Chloromethane 1.0

Vinyl Chleoride 0.5
Bromomethane 1.0
Chloroethane 1.0
Trichlorofluocromethane 0.5

Freon 113 1.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5
Methylene Chloride 20

trans-1, 2-Dichlorocethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloreethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Lrans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethans
Tetrachloroethene
ibromochloromethane
hlorobenzene

Bromoform
1.,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane
+3-Dichlorobenzens
r4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

5858555555555585555563555555 3|

OOOOOOOOOODOODOODHODO
U1U|U1U1U1lJ101UTU1U1U1U1U‘IUTU101(.ﬂOU‘1LnU’1

1,2-Dichloroethane-ds 108 5é—i23
oluene-ds 102 80-110
romoflucrobenzene 99 80-115

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

| Lab # 152718 Prep: EPA 5030
Client: Clayton Group Services Analysis: EPA 8260B
Proiecti#: STANDARD
Matrix: Water Batchy: 64546
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/26/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

Iype: BS Lab ID: QC148795

l,l—chhloroethene
Trichloroethene 50.00
Chlorzhenzene 50.00 50.50

80-119
101 80-117

1,2-Dichloroethane.da 113 78-122
Toluene-ds 99 8¢-110
Bromofluorobenzene o8 80-115
Type: BsSD Lab ID-: QC148796

(1-Dichlorocethene 74-132 187 20
Trichloroethene 50.00 49.16 g8 80-119 &5 20
hlorobenzene 50.00

49,91 100 B0O-117 1 20
‘ ,2-D1chloroethane‘d4 109 78-123
oluene-ds 99 B0-110

romofluorobenzene 35 80-115

ID: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




